

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 3249 OF 2026



Between:

1. Manikyamma Ponduri, W/o.Suresh Babu, Aged 54, R/o.D.No.3-223/2, Near Jgannadham Center, Penumaka, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District.
2. Suresh Babu Ponduri, S/o.Vemkata Rao, Aged 64, R/o.D.No.3-223/2, Near Jgannadham Center, Penumaka, Tadepalli Mandal, Guntur District.

...Petitioners/A2 and A3

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, S.H.O. Pedakakani Police Station, Guntur District, Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati.

...Respondent/Complainant

2. Kankanampati Kalyani Sravanthi, D/o.Aadhi Narayana, Aged 38 years, R/o.Flat No. 351, Qilloqa Block, Raintree Apartments, Namburu, Pedakakani, Guntur District.

...Respondent/Defacto Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023 is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds of criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the FIR in Crime No.96/2025 of Pedakakani Police Station, Guntur District;

IA NO: 2 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023 is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds of criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in Crime No.96/2025 of Pedakakani Police Station, Guntur District, pending disposal of CRLP No.3249 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusal of the Petition and grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier Order of the High Court dated 21.04.2026 and of Sri Posani Akash, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, the court made the following

ORDER:

Await notice on Respondent No.2

List after two (02) weeks.

Till then the interim order granted earlier is extended.

**Sd/-N.SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The SHO, Pedakakani Police Station, Guntur.

2. Kankanampati Kalyani Sravanthi, D/o.Aadhi Narayana, Aged 38 years, R/o.Flat No. 351, Qilloqa Block, Raintree Apartments, Namburu, Pedakakani, Guntur District.(by RPAD)
3. One CC to Sri. Posani Akash, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
5. One spare copy

KSR

HIGH COURT

Dr.YLR, J

DATED: 01.05.2026

LIST AFTER TWO (02) WEEKS

CRLP.No.3249 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

